

No. 20-1312

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, PETITIONER

*v.*

EMPIRE HEALTH FOUNDATION,  
FOR VALLEY HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

BRIAN H. FLETCHER  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JONATHAN C. BOND  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background .....	2
B. The present controversy .....	18
Summary of argument .....	21
Argument:	
I. The Secretary has permissibly included in the Medicare fraction all patient days of patients who satisfy the requirements to be “entitled to” benefits under the Medicare Part A program .....	24
A. The Secretary’s approach to the Medicare fraction embodies the best reading of the statute’s text in light of its context, structure, history, and purpose .....	26
1. The Secretary’s approach to the Medicare fraction reflects the best reading of the relevant statutory text .....	27
2. Other provisions of the Medicare Act confirm the Secretary’s interpretation of the Medicare fraction .....	34
3. The statutory structure, history, and purpose further support the Secretary’s interpretation .....	37
B. The Secretary’s approach embodies at a minimum a reasonable interpretation that warrants deference .....	42
II. The court of appeals erred in concluding that the Medicare Act clearly forecloses the Secretary’s interpretation .....	45
Conclusion .....	48
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	37
<i>Bowen v. Galbreath</i> , 485 U.S. 74 (1988) .....	6
<i>Cabell Huntington Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996).....	5, 12, 13, 33, 47
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 23, 26, 42
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017) .....	26
<i>Deaconess Health Servs. Corp. v. Shalala</i> : 912 F. Supp. 438 (E.D. Mo. 1995), aff'd, 83 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 1996).....	13
83 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 1996).....	12, 13, 33
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018) .....	27, 46
<i>Edgewater Med. Ctr. v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , HCFA Adm'r Dec. (PRRB Dec. Nos. 2000-D44 & 2000-D45), 2000 WL 1146601 (June 19, 2000) .....	4, 12
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	44
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	27
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993).....	3
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , 667 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1085 (2013) .....	28
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012) ..	26, 42, 44
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	26

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jewish Hosp., Inc. v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 19 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1994).....	3, 6, 7, 13, 33, 38
<i>Legacy Emanuel Hosp. &amp; Health Ctr. v. Shalala</i> , 97 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12, 13, 20, 33, 45
<i>MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 974 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, No. 20-1424 (June 14, 2021).....	11
<i>Maine Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 841 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2016).....	2, 3
<i>Metropolitan Hosp. v. United States Dep’t of HHS</i> , 712 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2013).....	3, 5, 21, 42
<i>Monmouth Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 257 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12, 13
<i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obduskey v. McCarthy &amp; Holthus LLP</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019).....	39
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	42
<i>Rhode Island Hosp. v. Leavitt</i> , 548 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2008).....	3, 4
<i>Samaritan Health Ctr. v. Heckler</i> , 636 F. Supp. 503 (D.D.C. 1985).....	4
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Sav. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	35, 36, 37
Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, Tit. IX, Subtit. A, Pt. 1, Subpt. A, § 9105(a), 100 Stat. 159.....	5

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, Tit. III, Subtit. A, Pt. 1, § 2315(h), 98 Stat. 1080-1081.....	5
Health Insurance for the Aged Act, Pub. L. No. 89-97, Tit. I, Pt. 1:	
Sec. 101, § 226, 79 Stat. 290-291 .....	28
Sec. 102, §§ 1801-1875, 79 Stat. 291-332.....	28
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. II .....	28
42 U.S.C. 402.....	28
42 U.S.C. 426 (1965).....	28
42 U.S.C. 426.....	29, 30
42 U.S.C. 426(a) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
42 U.S.C. 426(a)-(b) .....	46, 1a
42 U.S.C. 426(b) .....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
42 U.S.C. 426(c)(1).....	22, 29, 30, 46, 4a
Tit. XVI, 42 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 7
Tit. XVIII, 42 U.S.C. 1395 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 28
42 U.S.C. 1395b-2(a)(2) .....	36, 6a
Pt. A:	
42 U.S.C. 1395c <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. 1395d .....	29, 6a
42 U.S.C. 1395d(a).....	22, 27, 29, 30, 31, 46, 6a
42 U.S.C. 1395d(b) .....	10, 30, 8a
42 U.S.C. 1395f.....	30
42 U.S.C. 1395f(b)(1) (1982) .....	2
Pt. B:	
42 U.S.C. 1395l(a)(8)(B)(i).....	35, 10a
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t).....	3, 10a
42 U.S.C. 1395l(t)(1)(B)(ii) .....	22, 35, 11a
42 U.S.C. 1395o(a)(1) .....	36, 11a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Pt. C:	
42 U.S.C. 1395w-21(a)(3) .....	36, 12a
Pt. D:	
42 U.S.C. 1395w-101(a)(3)(A).....	36, 14a
Pt. E:	
42 U.S.C. 1395x(a).....	11, 15a
42 U.S.C. 1395x(v)(1)(A) (1982) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395y(b)(2)(A) .....	11, 30, 16a
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(f)(1) .....	18
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(1)-(4) (Supp. I 1983) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5) (Supp. I 1983) .....	4
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(C)(i) (Supp. I 1983).....	5
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F).....	4, 24, 17a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(i)-(v) .....	5, 17a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(v) .....	5, 19a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi) .....	5, 6, 20, 20a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(I)..... <i>passim</i> ,	20a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(II)..... <i>passim</i> ,	21a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vii)-(xiv) .....	5, 21a
42 U.S.C. 1395ww(r)(1).....	4, 24
Tit. XIX, 42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
Social Security Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-21, Tit. VI, § 601(e), 97 Stat. 152-162:	
97 Stat. 153-157.....	3
97 Stat. 157.....	5
97 Stat. 157-158.....	4
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 400.202 .....	10, 32, 25a

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 409.3 (2003) .....	10
Section 409.61(a)(1) .....	11, 26a
Section 409.61(a)(2) .....	11, 27a
Section 412.106(b)(2)(i) (2003) .....	10, 16
Section 412.106(b)(2)(i) .....	16, 29a
Section 412.106(b)(2)(iii) .....	16, 29a

Miscellaneous:

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Dep't of Health and Human Services, <i>CMS Ruling No. CMS-1498-R</i> (Apr. 28, 2010), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xsnnz">https://go.usa.gov/xsnnz</a> .....	17, 31
48 Fed. Reg. 12,526 (Mar. 25, 1983) .....	10, 32
51 Fed. Reg. 16,772 (May 6, 1986) .....	12
51 Fed. Reg. 31,454 (Sept. 3, 1986) .....	11, 33
68 Fed. Reg. 27,154 (May 19, 2003) .....	14, 15, 42
68 Fed. Reg. 45,346 (Aug. 1, 2003) .....	15
69 Fed. Reg. 28,196 (May 18, 2004) .....	15
69 Fed. Reg. 48,916 (Aug. 11, 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
Health Care Financing Administration, Dep't of Health and Human Services, <i>HFCA Ruling No. 97-2</i> (Feb. 27, 1997), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xsn8W">https://go.usa.gov/xsn8W</a> .....	13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 453, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) .....	6, 7, 38
H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1985) .....	5
